ST ATE OF WISCONSIN VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE WAUKESHA COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-14

A RESOLUTION COMMITTING TO REQUIRED FUNDING FOR THE PEWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY AND REQUESTING EXEMPTION FROM THE 2024 WAUKESHA COUNTY LIBRARY TAX LEVY FOR 2025 PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee recognizes that pursuant to §43.64, Wis. Stats. and the recently enacted Section 43.64 (2)(c), Wis. Stats., in order for joint libraries to obtain an exemption from the Waukesha County library levy for the year 2024 for 2025 purposes, the Village Board must certify that it will expend no less than the average of the funding levels of the previous three years; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Pewaukee funded the Pewaukee Public Library \$261,180 in 2022, \$262,744 in 2023 and \$262,534 in 2024 with the average of the three years being \$262,153; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board 'further recognizes that pursuant to state law, listed funding for the Pewaukee Public Library must come only from municipal sources and must exclude fines, fees and other revenues as well as capital expenditures

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Village of Pewaukee Village Board that it pledges to appropriate and allow the Pewaukee Public Library to expend no less than \$262,153, thereby exempting the Village of Pewaukee from the 2024 county library levy for 2025 purposes.

Dated this 26th day of September 2024.

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE

oard President

ATTEST:

Jenna Peter, Village Clerk